

No. 10-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAPHAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner*

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jason P. Steed  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
300 West 6th Street,  
Suite 2100  
Austin, TX 78701

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
pmillett@akingump.com

J. Carl Cecere  
John B. Capehart  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1700 Pacific Ave.  
Suite 1700  
Dallas, TX 75206

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CEMENTED A THREE-TIERED CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	11
A. The Holding That State Law Is Irrelevant To Determining When A State's Direct Review Process Concludes Comports With Ninth Circuit Law But Conflicts With Four Other Circuits .....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Creates A Conflict In What Finality Rule Applies....	19
C. The Fifth Circuit Has Expanded A Widespread Conflict Over Whether The Certiorari Timeframe Applies To State Prisoners Who Forgo Discretionary Review In Their State's Highest Court ....	21
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S RULING IS ERRONEOUS .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

**Appendix**

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Opinion (October 6, 2010) .....	1a
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas Order (August 20, 2008)....	9a
Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge (July 18, 2008).....	11a
28 USC § 2244(d) .....	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 552 U.S. 3 (2007).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Litscher</i> , 281 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Baker v. Darr Equip. Co.</i> , 233 P.3d 419 (Okla. Civ. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Balsewicz v. Kingston</i> , 425 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1144 (2006) .....	3, 4, 17, 22
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	22, 30
<i>Brown v. Milyard</i> , 373 Fed. App'x 853 (10th Cir. 2010), cert denied, 131 S. Ct. 532 (2010) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	21
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	5
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	10, 18
<i>Carver v. Mack</i> , No. 2005CA0053, 2006 WL 1537754 (Ohio Ct. App. June 5, 2006) .....	13
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	5

<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	5, 18
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 12 S.W.3d 472 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) .....	6, 12
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 929 N.E.2d 286 (Mass. 2010) .....	13
<i>Frasch v. Peguese</i> , 414 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , No. 05-05-01140-CR, 2006 WL 1900888 (Tex. App. July 12, 2006) .....	5
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....	30
<i>Hemmerle v. Schriro</i> , 495 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 33 (2008) .....	4, 15
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 23
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	5, 29
<i>In re Long</i> , 984 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam).....	13
<i>In re Runyan</i> , 853 P.2d 424 (Wash. 1993).....	13
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009) .....	11, 25, 28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 900 S.W.2d 940 (Ark. 1995) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 602 So. 2d 606 (Fla. Ct. App. 1992) .....	13, 26

<i>LaBoy v. State</i> , 981 A.2d 1173 (Del. 2009) .....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	8, 20, 28
<i>Leer v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 1173 (Idaho Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010) .....	5
<i>Massey v. Secretary Dep't of Pub. Safety &amp; Corr. Servs.</i> , 886 A.2d 585 (Md. 2005) .....	13
<i>Matter of Disciplinary Action Against Larson</i> , 485 N.W.2d 345 (N.D. 1992) .....	13
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. Annette Island R. v. Egan</i> , 363 U.S. 555 (1960).....	22
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	21
<i>Nix v. Secretary for the Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 393 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1114 (2005) .....	22
<i>People v. Alexander</i> , 129 P.3d 1051 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) .....	13
<i>Puckett v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 676 (Miss. 2002).....	13
<i>Pugh v. Smith</i> , 465 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 24
<i>Riddle v. Kemna</i> , 523 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roberts v. Cockrell</i> , 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siebert v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 842 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999) .....	13
<i>State v. Dorton</i> , 641 S.E.2d 357 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Febles</i> , 115 P.3d 629 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) .....	13
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 888 A.2d 1262 (N.H. 2005) .....	13
<i>State v. Hutcherson</i> , 847 So. 2d 378 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001) .....	13
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 659 N.W.2d 507 (Wis. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 590 N.W.2d 863 (Neb. 1999) .....	13
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> , 255 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1144 (2002) .....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Cheek</i> , 3 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Felton</i> , 811 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Ferris</i> , 751 F.2d 436 (1st Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>United States v. Kington</i> , 875 F.2d 1091 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>United States v. Lasteed</i> , 832 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1022 (1988) .....	29



<i>United States v. Long</i> , 900 F.2d 1270 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 810 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 654 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 760 F.2d 1057 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>United States v. Staton</i> , 94 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Wesley v. Snedeker</i> , 159 Fed. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19, 24
<i>Wixom v. Washington</i> , 264 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. Lee</i> , 392 P.2d 419 (N.M. 1964).....	13
<i>Yetman v. Gilbert Corp. of Delaware</i> , 483 S.E.2d 878 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(d)(2) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3161(e) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2) .....	6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, Title I, 110 Stat. 1217 .....	i, 2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1415(a)(2) (2010) .....	13

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.726(1) (2010).....	13
S.C. Code 1976 § 17-27-45(A) (2010).....	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 809.26(1) (2010).....	27

### Other Authorities

Brian R. Means, <i>Federal Habeas Manual</i> § 9A:14 (2010) .....	3, 4, 24
James C. Duff, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2009 Annual Report of the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts</i> (2010).....	9

### Rules

Supreme Court Rule10(a) .....	21
Supreme Court Rule10(b) .....	21
Supreme Court Rule13.1 .....	21
Ala. R. App. P. 39(b)(3).....	26
Ala. R. APP. P. 41(a) .....	26
Ala. R. App. P. 41(a)(1) .....	28
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.23(a)(2) .....	28
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)(1) .....	26
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 19(a).....	27, 28
Fla. R. App. P. 9.340(a) .....	27
Idaho R. App. P. 38(b) .....	27
Idaho R. App. P. 38(c).....	27
Mass. R. App. P. 23 .....	27
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1(a) .....	27
Miss. R. App. P. 17(b).....	27
Miss. R. App. P. 41(b).....	27
Mo. S. Ct. R. 30.24(b) .....	27

Mo. S. Ct. Op. R. 8.02(D)(1) .....	13
Mo. S. Ct. Op. R. (D)(3)(b).....	13
N.M. R. App. P. 12-402(C) .....	27
Neb. Ct. R. App. P. § 2-114(A)(1).....	27
S.C. R. App. Prac. 221(b).....	27
Tex. R. Crim. P. 11.07 § (3).....	26
